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CheckMate Finals 2015
Report by John Alfred

Summary:
Teams:
CheckMate Champions:  Ard Scoil Ris, Limerick
2nd:.................................. St Geralds College, Castlebar
3rd:.................................. Rochestown College, Cork

Individuals:
CheckMate Champion: Diana Mirza
2nd:................................Thomas Keating
3rd:.................................Geoffrey Keating



CheckMate Secondary Finals 2015
report by John Alfred

The Finals were held in The Absolute Hotel, Limerick on the afternoon of Friday, 24-April-2015.
61 players took part in 15 finalist teams from around Ireland. 

Six Swiss Tournament rounds were played with a time control of 15 minutes on each clock (fast 
rapid-play time).

After round-6 there was a tie for 1st place between Ard Scoil Ris and St Geralds College, and a blitz 
play-off had to be used to determine the winners. The teams then drew 2-2 and bottom board 
elimination was used, giving Ard Scoil Ris the title.

Team Standings
Place Team-Name                     Score

 1-2  ARD SCOIL RIS LIMERICK-A       17   CheckMate Champions, on blitz play-off
      ST GERALDS COLLEGE CASTLEBAR-A 17   2nd, on Blitz play-off
  3   ROCHESTOWN COLLEGE CORK        16   3rd
  4   COLAISTE CHIARAIN CROOM        15   
  5   CHARLEVILLE CBS CORK           14.5 
  6   SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-A         12.5 
7-10  DOUGLAS COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORK  12   
      SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-B         12   
      COLAISTE EANNA DUBLIN          12   
      ST GERALDS COLLEGE CASTLEBAR-B 12   
 11   SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-C         11   
12-13 SCOIL MHUIRE CARRICK-ON-SUIR-A 10   
      HIGH SCHOOL CLONMEL-B          10   
 14   HIGH SCHOOL CLONMEL-A          7    
 15   SCOIL MHUIRE CARRICK-ON-SUIR-B 5    
 16   INDIVIDUAL                     2.5  

CheckMate Champions team:  Ard Scoil Ris, Limerick 



2nd placed team: St Geralds College, Castlebar, Co Mayo

                                              3rd placed team: Rochestown College, Cork     (photo- John Weldon)



Individual Standings
CheckMate Champion 2015: Diana Mirza
2nd place:                Thomas Keating
3rd place:                Geoffrey Keating

Diana Mirza - Irish CheckMate Champion 2015

1st Diana Mirza,  2nd: Thomas Keating,  3rd Geoffrey Keating



Cross Table
No Player-Name          Total    1    2    3    4    5    6  
1  Mirza, Diana          6     50:W 24:W 25:W  5:W  9:W  4:W
2  Keating, Thomas       5.5   60:W 49:W  4:D 11:W 30:W 10:W
3  Keating, Geoffrey     5     59:W  5:L 46:W 24:W 28:W  9:W
4  Grant, Nathanel       4.5   14:W 19:W  2:D 21:W 12:W  1:L
5  Hearne, Catherine     4.5   27:W  3:W  6:W  1:L  7:D 21:W
6  Horkan, Ciaran        4.5   18:W 26:W  5:L 14:W 13:W  8:D
7  Ludden, Dara          4.5    8:W 43:W 10:L 25:W  5:D 32:W
8  Moynihan, Diarmuid    4.5    7:L 33:W 52:W 27:W 31:W  6:D
9  Doyle, Evan           4     15:W 46:W 20:W 10:W  1:L  3:L
10 Carroll, Paul         4     47:W 29:W  7:W  9:L 16:W  2:L
11 Andrukonis, Liutaurus 4      0:  54:W 22:W  2:L 20:D 26:W
12 Newman, Dean          4     32:W 45:W 13:D 40:W  4:L 17:D
13 Naber, Nadeem         4     48:W 37:W 12:D 31:D  6:L 29:W
14 Chen, Andy            4      4:L 60:W 48:W  6:L 25:W 28:W
15 Malone, Padraic       4      9:L 47:L 34:W 37:W 36:W 24:W
16 Pawlak, Aleksander    4     22:L 56:W 26:W 45:W 10:L 30:W
17 Griffin, Tom          4      0:  21:L 61:W 22:W 39:W 12:D
18 Marinos, Anthony      4      6:L 35:W 27:L 33:W 51:W 31:W
19 McSherry, Tommy       4     55:W  4:L 49:W 28:L 23:W 35:W
20 Murphy, Jesse         4     56:W 22:D  9:L 54:W 11:D 41:W
21 Fellowes, Daniel      3.5    0:  17:W 23:W  4:L 40:W  5:L
22 O'Sullivan, Ben       3.5   16:W 20:D 11:L 17:L 44:W 40:W
23 O'Toole, Conor        3.5    0:  39:W 21:L 57:W 19:L 42:W
24 Albayrak, Baki        3     30:W  1:L 36:W  3:L 38:W 15:L
25 Lobo, Alex            3     51:W 36:W  1:L  7:L 14:L 45:W
26 Hajdul, Patryk        3     35:W  6:L 16:L 50:W 27:W 11:L
27 Joyce, Cormac         3      5:L 59:W 18:W  8:L 26:L 46:W
28 Muhammad, Sufian      3     45:L 38:W 51:W 19:W  3:L 14:L
29 McDonald, Alan        3     38:W 10:L 32:W 30:L 43:W 13:L
30 Gell, Ciaran          3     24:L 34:W 47:W 29:W  2:L 16:L
31 Millar, Billy         3      0:  61:W 57:W 13:D  8:L 18:L
32 Mullen, David         3     12:L 50:W 29:L 48:W 46:W  7:L
33 Dever, Michael        3     46:L  8:L  0:W 18:L 53:W 49:W
34 Duff, Liam            3     36:L 30:L 15:L  0:W 47:W 52:W
35 Dilworth, Joseph      3     26:L 18:L 59:W 53:W 45:W 19:L
36 Chen, Leo             3     34:W 25:L 24:L 49:W 15:L 48:W
37 McGee, Aaron          3     53:W 13:L 45:L 15:L 50:W 51:W
38 Mendiola, Maykel      3     29:L 28:L 55:W 47:W 24:L 39:W
39 O'Mahony, Gearoid     2.5    0:  23:L 43:W 58:W 17:L 38:L
40 De Paula, Anderson    2.5    0:  42:W 41:W 12:L 21:L 22:L
41 Gillman, John         2.5    0:  58:+ 40:L 51:L 58:+ 20:L
42 Gartlan, Thomas       2.5    0:  40:L 58:L 55:W 57:W 23:L
43 Kennedy, David        2.5   57:D  7:L 39:L 56:W 29:L 54:W
44 O'Sullivan, Sean      2.5    0:  57:L 54:L 59:W 22:L 58:W
45 Kelleghan, Sean       2     28:W 12:L 37:W 16:L 35:L 25:L
46 Gardiner, Emily       2     33:W  9:L  3:L 52:W 32:L 27:L
47 Budden, Jack          2     10:L 15:W 30:L 38:L 34:L 60:W
48 O'Sullivan, Jordan    2     13:L 53:W 14:L 32:L 60:W 36:L
49 O'Donnell, Caoimhe    2     52:W  2:L 19:L 36:L 54:W 33:L
50 Morley, Dylan         2      1:L 32:L 56:W 26:L 37:L 61:W
51 Malone, Robert        2     25:L 55:W 28:L 41:W 18:L 37:L
52 Keegan, Piers         2     49:L  0:W  8:L 46:L 61:W 34:L
53 O'Malley, Noel        2     37:L 48:L 60:W 35:L 33:L 57:W
54 Farrell, Ralf         1.5    0:  11:L 44:W 20:L 49:L 43:L
55 Phelan, Medina        1.5   19:L 51:L 38:L 42:L  0:W 56:D
56 Power, Heather        1.5   20:L 16:L 50:L 43:L 59:W 55:D
57 O'Connor, Caitlin     1.5   43:D 44:W 31:L 23:L 42:L 53:L
58 Kowalik, Michal       1.5    0:  41:- 42:W 39:L 41:- 44:L
59 Hahassey, Siobhan     1      3:L 27:L 35:L 44:L 56:L  0:W
60 Innocent, Sam         1      2:L 14:L 53:L 61:W 48:L 47:L
61 Askins, Conor         .5     0:  31:L 17:L 60:L 52:L 50:L



List of Players

No  Player-Name           Team                          
1.  Keating, Geoffrey     Ard Scoil Ris Limerick-A      
2.  Keating, Thomas       Ard Scoil Ris Limerick-A      
3.  Kennedy, David        Ard Scoil Ris Limerick-A      
4.  McSherry, Tommy       Ard Scoil Ris Limerick-A      
5.  Chen, Leo             Colaiste Chiarain Croom       
6.  Chen, Andy            Colaiste Chiarain Croom       
7.  Malone, Robert        Colaiste Chiarain Croom       
8.  Mirza, Diana          Colaiste Chiarain Croom       
9.  Gell, Ciaran          Colaiste Eanna Dublin         
10. Kelleghan, Sean       Colaiste Eanna Dublin         
11. Mullen, David         Colaiste Eanna Dublin         
12. Naber, Nadeem         Colaiste Eanna Dublin         
13. Carroll, Paul         Douglas Community School Cork 
14. Hajdul, Patryk        Douglas Community School Cork 
15. Mendiola, Maykel      Douglas Community School Cork 
16. O'Malley, Noel        Douglas Community School Cork 
17. Malone, Padraic       Rochestown College Cork       
18. Marinos, Anthony      Rochestown College Cork       
19. Moynihan, Diarmuid    Rochestown College Cork       
20. O'Sullivan, Ben       Rochestown College Cork       
21. Gardiner, Emily       Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir-A
22. Hearne, Catherine     Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir-A
23. O'Donnell, Caoimhe    Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir-A
24. Power, Heather        Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir-A
25. Hahassey, Siobhan     Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir-B
26. Innocent, Sam         Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir-B
27. O'Connor, Caitlin     Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir-B
28. Phelan, Medina        Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir-B
29. Duff, Liam            Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A        
30. Grant, Nathanel       Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A        
31. Lobo, Alex            Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A        
32. Morley, Dylan         Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A        
33. Albayrak, Baki        Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B        
34. Muhammad, Sufian      Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B        
35. Newman, Dean          Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B        
36. O'Sullivan, Jordan    Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B        
37. Budden, Jack          Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C        
38. Dilworth, Joseph      Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C        
39. McDonald, Alan        Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C        
40. McGee, Aaron          Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C        
41. Doyle, Evan           St Geralds College Castlebar-A
42. Horkan, Ciaran        St Geralds College Castlebar-A
43. Ludden, Dara          St Geralds College Castlebar-A
44. Pawlak, Aleksander    St Geralds College Castlebar-A
45. Dever, Michael        St Geralds College Castlebar-B
46. Joyce, Cormac         St Geralds College Castlebar-B
47. Keegan, Piers         St Geralds College Castlebar-B
48. Murphy, Jesse         St Geralds College Castlebar-B
49. Kowalik, Michal       High School Clonmel-A         
50. Farrell, Ralf         High School Clonmel-A         
51. Fellowes, Daniel      High School Clonmel-A         
52. Askins, Conor         High School Clonmel-A         
53. O'Mahony, Gearoid     High School Clonmel-B         
54. Gartlan, Thomas       High School Clonmel-B         
55. O'Sullivan, Sean      High School Clonmel-B         
56. Gillman, John         High School Clonmel-B         
57. Andrukonis, Liutaurus Charleville CBS Cork          
58. Griffin, Tom          Charleville CBS Cork          
59. Millar, Billy         Charleville CBS Cork          
60. O'Toole, Conor        Charleville CBS Cork          
61. De Paula, Anderson    Individual                    



Playing Room Views

================== End of Report ===================
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